COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-036

A TAX LEVY RESOLUTION FOR THE BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT ESTABLISHING TAXES AND FIXING TAX RATES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania enacted the Borough Code, Act of February 1, 1966 (1965 P.L. 1656, No. 581) as Amended, authorizing Boroughs to enact such regulations as may be necessary for the health, safety, morals and general welfare of the Borough, and to regulate the taxation and finances of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Bridgeport has deemed it to be in the public interest proactively manage and administer the financial affairs of the Borough and to enact this Resolution establishing taxes and fixing tax rates for the 2024 fiscal year; and

BE IT ENACTED and ORDAINED and it is hereby ENACTED and ORDAINED by the BOROUGH COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Tax Rate</u>: A Tax is hereby levied on all real property, improved and unimproved, within the Borough of Bridgeport subject to taxation for the calendar year 2024 on each dollar valuation at 12.23 mills.
- Section 2. Repealer. All Ordinances/Resolutions or parts of Ordinances/Resolutions inconsistent herewith or in conflict with any of the terms hereof are to the extent of said inconsistencies or conflicts hereby specifically repealed.
- Section 3. <u>Severability</u>. If any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this Resolution shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not prevent, preclude or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any of the remaining portions of this Resolution.
- Section 4. Savings Clause. That nothing in this Resolution hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding impending in any court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing, under any act or ordinance/resolution hereby repealed as cited in Section 2 of this Resolution; nor shall any just or legal right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired or affected by this Resolution.
- Section 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval at the earliest date allowed by law.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED, this 12th day of December 2023, by the Borough Council for the Borough of Bridgeport.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF BRIDGEPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL

KEITH S. TRUMAN, SECRETARY

KYLÆ SHENK, PRESIDENT

Approved by the Mayor of the Borough of Bridgeport, this 12th day of December 2023.

BETH JACKSIER, MAYOR